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SREEMATHI TEACHER:
SHRIMATI VASANTHI M.:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has formulated any plans to provide health care facilities and free treatment for
serious ailments in rural and backward areas, if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise including Jharkhand
and Karnataka;

(b) whether Government has implemented the national Programme for Prevention and Control of Cancer,
Diabetics, Cardiovascular Diseases and Stroke (NPCDCS) in all States and UTs, if so, the details thereof,
State/UT-wise;

(c) the details of rural areas without the facilities of healthcare services, State/UTwise including Jharkhand;

(d) whether the Government proposes to extend healthcare facilities to cover more villages in coming year
and if so, the details thereof and the action taken thereon; and

(e) whether the Government has any National Health Policy/proposal in the pipeline to ensure quality and
free healthcare services across the country, if so, the details thereof including medical schemes/programmes
for SCs along with the funds allocated/proposed to be allocated by the Government thereon?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a) to (e): Public Health being a State Subject, the primary responsibility to provide health care services
to the citizens lies with State/ UT Governments. However, Under National Health Mission (NHM), support
is extended to States/UTs to strengthen their healthcare system for provision of accessible, affordable and
quality health care to all the citizens based on proposals submitted by the States / UTs in their Programme
Implementation Plans.

Under NHM, support is being provided to states to provide essential drugs and diagnostics free of
cost to those who visit public health facilities. States are also provided incentives over and above their
resource envelope, if they provide essential drugs & diagnostics free in public facilities.



Under PMSSY, 6 new AIIMS have been set up and the Central Government has further
approved/planned for setting up of 12 more AIIMS and to provide financial assistance for upgradation to 71
medical colleges.

These institutions like other State Government / Central Government run Hospitals would be
providing  free or subsidised care for the serious ailments of poor and needy.

Government of India launched National Programme for Prevention and Control of Cancer, Diabetes,
Cardiovascular Diseases and Stroke (NPCDCS) which is implemented for interventions up to District level
under the National Health Mission. NPCDCS has a focus on awareness generation for behaviour and life-
style changes, screening and early diagnosis of persons with high level of risk factors and their treatment
and referral (if required) to higher facilities for appropriate management for Non-communicable Diseases
including Diabetes. Under NPCDCS, diagnosis and treatment facilities for these diseases are provided
through different levels of healthcare by setting up of NCD Clinics at District Hospitals and Community
Health Centres (CHCs). The programme includes intervention at the level of Primary Health Centres
(PHCs) and Sub-Centres also.

NPCDCS is being implemented in all 36 States/UTs.  A statement showing number of districts
(State/UT-wise) approved for implementation of the programme is at Annexure – A.

Under Tertiary Care Cancer Centre (TCCC) Scheme, Government of India is assisting States to set
up / establish State Cancer Institute (SCI) and TCCC in different parts of the country.  In Jharkhand 1 SCI
and 1 TCCC and in Karnataka 1 SCI and 2 TCCCs have been identified for providing financial assistance
under this scheme

Details of Health infrastructure in rural areas as per Rural Health Statistics 2015 is at Annexure – B.

The Central government is supporting the States under NHM to strengthen their health care system
including for setting up facilities in unserved or underserved areas.

All Health Institutions upto District Hospital level are supported under NHM.  Besides this, the
Government of India is also providing support to the states for tertiary level care for cancer, blindness
control, Mental Health, Geriatric care.  Public health facilities provide care to all citizens including SCs.

Funds released to States include SC component. The details of funds released to the States/ UTs for
the last three years is at Annexure- C.



Annexure- A
NPCDCS Implementation Status as on 30.06.2016 (According to the approved PIPs)

S.
No.

Name of State / UTs Total districts

1 Andhra Pradesh 13
2 Arunachal Pradesh 12
3 Assam 14
4 Bihar 38
5 Chhattisgarh 14
6 Goa 2
7 Gujarat 33
8 Haryana 13
9 Himachal Pradesh 12
10 Jammu & Kashmir 22
11 Jharkhand 24
12 Karnataka 20
13 Kerala 14
14 Madhya Pradesh 51
15 Maharashtra 17
16 Manipur 9
17 Meghalaya 7
18 Mizoram 8
19 Nagaland 11
20 Orrisa 30
21 Punjab 22
22 Rajasthan 33
23 Sikkim 4
24 Tamilnadu 32
25 Telangana 7
26 Tripura 8
27 Uttar Pradesh 75
28 Uttarakhand 13
29 West Bengal 19
30 Andaman and Nicobar 1
31 Chandigarh 1
32 Dadar and Nagar Haveli 1
33 Daman and Diu 2
34 Lakshadweep 1
35 NCT of Delhi 11
36 Puducherry 4
Total 598



Annexure-B

SECTION III.

RURAL HEALTH INFRASTRUCTURE



Table 6.
NUMBER OF SUB CENTRES DURING FIVE YEAR PLANS

Sub Centres functioning at the end of
Twelth Plan

S. No. State/UT Sixth Plan Seventh Plan Eigth Plan Ninth Plan Tenth Plan Eleventh Plan (As on 31st
March, 2015)

[1981-85] [1985-90] [1992-97] [1997-2002] [2002-2007] [2007-2012] [2012-2017]
1 Andhra Pradesh 6129 7894 10568 10568 12522 12522 7659

2 Arunachal Pradesh 55 155 223 273 379 286 286
3 Assam2 1711 5109 5109 5109 5109 4604 4621

4 Bihar1 8299 14799 14799 14799 8909 9696 9729
5 Chhattisgarh 4692 5111 5186
6 Goa 156 166 172 172 172 205 209

7 Gujarat 4869 6834 7274 7274 7274 7274 8063

8 Haryana 1591 2299 2299 2299 2433 2520 2569

9 Himachal Pradesh 1299 1851 1980 2069 2071 2065 2065

10 Jammu & Kashmir 609 1460 1700 1700 1888 1907 2265

11 Jharkhand 3958 3958 3957

12 Karnataka 4964 7793 8143 8143 8143 8871 9264

13 Kerala3 2270 5094 5094 5094 5094 4575 4575

14 Madhya Pradesh1 6615 11910 11938 11947 8834 8869 9192
15 Maharashtra 6391 9248 9725 9725 10453 10580 10580

16 Manipur# 301 420 420 420 420 420 421

17 Meghalaya 172 272 377 413 398 397 428

18 Mizoram 162 220 324 346 366 370 370

19 Nagaland 133 244 244 302 397 396 396
20 Odisha 4127 5927 5927 5927 5927 6688 6688

21 Punjab 2602 2852 2852 2852 2858 2951 2951
22 Rajasthan 3790 8000 9400 9926 10612 11487 14407

23 Sikkim 82 132 147 147 147 147 147

24 Tamil Nadu 5860 8681 8681 8682 8683 8706 8706

25 Telangana Telangana State came in to being during 2014-15 4863

26 Tripura 230 506 537 539 579 719 1017

27 Uttarakhand 1765 1848 1848

28 Uttar Pradesh 15653 20153 20153 20153 20521 20521 20521

29 West Bengal 6100 7873 7873 8126 10356 10356 10357

30 A& N Islands 32 84 96 100 108 119 122

31 Chandigarh 12 12 12 13 13 16 16
32 D & N Haveli 19 34 34 36 38 50 56

33 Daman & Diu 14 14 21 21 21 26 26

34 Delhi 42 42 42 42 41 41 27

35 Lakshadweep 14 14 14 14 14 14 14

36 Puducherry 73 73 80 80 77 51 54

All India 84376 130165 136258 137311 145272 148366 153655

1 There is a reduction in the number of Centres functioning at the end of 10th Plan as compared to those functioning at the end of Ninth Plan due to the division
of State.

2 Reduction in number of Sub Centres as on March, 2008 is due to upgradation / actual Status of functioning as per clarification by the State.

3 There is a reduction in number of Sub Centres and PHCs in Kerala due to Standardization of Health Institutions during 2009 (in Eleventh plan) as
reported by the State.

# last year data repeated



Table 7.
NUMBER OF PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES DURING FIVE YEAR PLANS

Primary Health Centres functioning at the end of
Twelth Plan

S. No. State/UT Sixth Plan Seventh Plan Eigth Plan Ninth Plan Tenth Plan Eleventh Plan (As on 31st
March, 2015)

[1981-85] [1985-90] [1992-97] [1997-2002] [2002-2007] [2007-2012] [2012-2017]
1 Andhra Pradesh 555 1283 1335 1386 1570 1624 1069
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 24 45 65 85 97 117
3 Assam 237 449 610 610 610 975 1014
4 Bihar1 796 2001 2209 2209 1648 1863 1883
5 Chhattisgarh 518 755 792
6 Goa 13 17 17 19 19 19 21
7 Gujarat 310 842 960 1032 1073 1158 1247
8 Haryana 163 366 399 403 411 447 461
9 Himachal Pradesh 106 190 260 302 443 472 500
10 Jammu & Kashmir 123 266 335 337 374 396 637
11 Jharkhand 330 330 327
12 Karnataka 365 1142 1601 1676 1679 2310 2353
13 Kerala2 199 908 938 944 909 809 827
14 Madhya Pradesh1 680 1181 1690 1690 1149 1156 1171
15 Maharashtra 1539 1671 1695 1768 1800 1811 1811
16 Manipur# 31 64 69 69 72 80 85
17 Meghalaya 32 56 81 85 103 109 110
18 Mizoram 19 35 55 58 57 57 57
19 Nagaland 21 33 33 46 84 126 128
20 Odisha 484 875 1102 1352 1279 1226 1305
21 Punjab 130 460 484 484 484 449 427
22 Rajasthan 448 1048 1616 1674 1499 1528 2083
23 Sikkim 18 20 24 24 24 24 24
24 Tamil Nadu 436 1386 1436 1436 1181 1227 1372
25 Telangana Telangana State came in to being during 2014-15 668
26 Tripura 32 49 55 58 75 79 91
27 Uttarakhand 232 257 257
28 Uttar Pradesh1 1169 3000 3761 3808 3660 3692 3497
29 West Bengal 1172 1250 1262 1262 922 909 909
30 A& N Islands 6 14 17 18 20 22 22
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 D & N Haveli 3 5 6 6 6 6 7
33 Daman & Diu 2 2 3 3 3 3 3
34 Delhi 8 8 8 8 8 5 5
35 Lakshadweep 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
36 Puducherry 14 22 39 39 39 24 24

All India 9115 18671 22149 22875 22370 24049 25308
Notes:

1 There is a reduction in the number of Centres functioning at the end of 10th Plan as compared to those functioning at the end of Ninth Plan
due to the division of State.

2 There is a reduction in number of Sub Centres and PHCs in Kerala due to Standardization of Health Institutions during 2009 as reported
by the State.

The number of Primary Health Centres reported functioning in some States has reduced as compared to that in 2002 due to upgradation of
centres to CHCs
# last year data repeated



Table 8.
NUMBER OF COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRES DURING FIVE YEAR PLANS

Community Health Centres functioning at the end of

Eleventh Twelth Plan
S. No. State/UT Sixth Plan Seventh Plan Eigth Plan Ninth Plan Tenth Plan (As on 31stPlan

March, 2015)
[1981-85] [1985-90] [1992-97] [1997-2002] [2002-2007] [2007-2012] [2012-2017]

1 Andhra Pradesh 27 46 207 219 167 281 179
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 6 9 20 31 48 52
3 Assam 12 60 100 100 100 109 151
4 Bihar1 52 147 148 148 70 70 70
5 Chhattisgarh 118 149 155
6 Goa 3 5 5 5 5 5 4
7 Gujarat 22 143 185 252 273 318 320
8 Haryana 2 41 63 65 86 109 109
9 Himachal Pradesh 28 35 42 65 71 76 78

10 Jammu & Kashmir 19 33 45 53 80 84 84
11 Jharkhand 194 188 188
12 Karnataka 98 156 242 249 254 180 206
13 Kerala 4 54 80 105 107 217 222
14 Madhya Pradesh1 58 172 198 342 270 333 334
15 Maharashtra 147 290 300 351 407 363 360
16 Manipur# 6 10 16 16 16 16 17
17 Meghalaya 3 3 10 13 26 29 27
18 Mizoram 1 4 6 9 9 9 9
19 Nagaland 1 4 5 9 21 21 21
20 Odisha 59 92 157 157 231 377 377
21 Punjab 10 70 105 105 126 132 150
22 Rajasthan 76 185 261 263 337 382 568
23 Sikkim 0 2 2 2 4 2 2
24 Tamil Nadu 30 72 72 72 236 385 385
25 Telangana Telangana State came in to being during 2014-15 114
26 Tripura 3 8 11 11 10 12 20
27 Uttarakhand 49 59 59
28 Uttar Pradesh 74 177 262 310 386 515 773
29 West Bengal 23 87 89 99 346 348 347
30 A& N Islands 0 3 4 4 4 4 4
31 Chandigarh 1 1 1 1 2 2 2
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 1 1 1 1
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 1 1 1 2 2
34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 1 1 3 3 3 3 3
36 Puducherry 1 3 4 4 4 4 3

All India 761 1910 2633 3054 4045 4833 5396
# last year data repeated

1 There is a reduction in the number of Centres functioning at the end of 10th Plan as compared to those functioning at the end of Ninth Plan due to
the division of State.



Table 9.
NUMBER OF SUB-CENTRES, PHCs & CHCs FUNCTIONING

S. No. State/UT (As on 31st March 2015)
Sub centre PHCs CHCs

1 Andhra Pradesh 7659 1069 179
2 Arunachal Pradesh 286 117 52
3 Assam 4621 1014 151
4 Bihar 9729 1883 70
5 Chhattisgarh 5186 792 155
6 Goa 209 21 4
7 Gujarat 8063 1247 320
8 Haryana 2569 461 109
9 Himachal Pradesh 2065 500 78
10 Jammu & Kashmir 2265 637 84
11 Jharkhand 3957 327 188
12 Karnataka 9264 2353 206
13 Kerala 4575 827 222
14 Madhya Pradesh 9192 1171 334
15 Maharashtra 10580 1811 360
16 Manipur* 421 85 17
17 Meghalaya 428 110 27
18 Mizoram 370 57 9
19 Nagaland 396 128 21

20 Odisha1 6688 1305 377
21 Punjab 2951 427 150
22 Rajasthan 14407 2083 568
23 Sikkim 147 24 2
24 Tamil Nadu 8706 1372 385
25 Telangana 4863 668 114
26 Tripura 1017 91 20
27 Uttarakhand 1848 257 59
28 Uttar Pradesh 20521 3497 773
29 West Bengal 10357 909 347
30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 122 22 4
31 Chandigarh 16 0 2
32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 56 7 1
33 Daman & Diu 26 3 2
34 Delhi 27 5 0
35 Lakshadweep 14 4 3
36 Puducherry 54 24 3

All India 153655 25308 5396
Note:

* Data for 2013-14 repeated
1 State informed that PHCs include 79 other hospitals which are equivalent to PHCs



Table 10

NUMBER OF SUB DIVISIONAL HOSPITAL, DISTRICT HOSPITAL & MOBILE MEDICAL UNITS FUNCTIONING

As on 31st March 2015

S. No. State/UT Sub Divisional District Hospital Mobile Medical
Hospital (SDH) (DH) Units (MMU)

1 Andhra Pradesh 31 8 0
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 14 16
3 Assam 13 25 65
4 Bihar 45 36 7
5 Chhattisgarh 10 27 0
6 Goa 1 2 0
7 Gujarat 31 21 30
8 Haryana 20 20 9
9 Himachal Pradesh 48 12 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir NA 23 11
11 Jharkhand 10 24 101
12 Karnataka 146 32 19
13 Kerala 79 16 13
14 Madhya Pradesh 66 51 84
15 Maharashtra 86 23 40
16 Manipur* 1 7 9
17 Meghalaya 1 12 7
18 Mizoram 2 8 9
19 Nagaland 0 11 11
20 Odisha 27 32 114
21 Punjab 41 22 24
22 Rajasthan 19 34 52
23 Sikkim 0 4 4
24 Tamil Nadu 240 31 407
25 Telangana 31 7 0
26 Tripura 11 6 0
27 Uttarakhand 17 19 30
28 Uttar Pradesh 0 160 133
29 West Bengal 37 22 40
30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0 3 0
31 Chandigarh* 0 1 5
32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 1 1
33 Daman & Diu 0 2 2
34 Delhi 7 41 2
35 Lakshadweep 2 1 0
36 Puducherry 0 5 8

All India 1022 763 1253
* In U.T, Chandigarh the concept of MMU has been changed to Alternative Medical Units.

Data for 2013-14 repeated



Table 11

SHORTFALL IN HEALTH INFRASTRUCTURE AS PER 2011 POPULATION IN INDIA (As on 31st March, 2015)

Sub Centres PHCs CHCs

S.No. State/ UT
Total Tribal

Population in Population in % % %R P S R P S R P SRural Areas Rural Areas Shorfall Shorfall Shorfall

1 Andhra Pradesh 34776389 2293102 7261 7659 * * 1197 1069 128 11 299 179 120 40

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1066358 789846 318 286 32 10 48 117 * * 12 52 * *

3 Assam 26807034 3665405 5850 4621 1229 21 954 1014 * * 238 151 87 37

4 Bihar 92341436 1270851 18637 9729 8908 48 3099 1883 1216 39 774 70 704 91

5 Chhattisgarh 19607961 7231082 4885 5186 * * 774 792 * * 193 155 38 20

6 Goa 551731 87639 122 209 * * 19 21 * * 4 4 0 0

7 Gujarat 34694609 8021848 8008 8063 * * 1290 1247 43 3 322 320 2 1

8 Haryana 16509359 0 3301 2569 732 22 550 461 89 16 137 109 28 20

9 Himachal Pradesh 6176050 374392 1285 2065 * * 212 500 * * 53 78 * *

10 Jammu & Kashmir 9108060 1406833 2009 2265 * * 327 637 * * 81 84 * *

11 Jharkhand 25055073 7868150 6060 3957 2103 35 966 327 639 66 241 188 53 22

12 Karnataka 37469335 3429791 7951 9264 * * 1306 2353 * * 326 206 120 37

13 Kerala 17471135 433092 3551 4575 * * 589 827 * * 147 222 * *

14 Madhya Pradesh 52557404 14276874 12415 9192 3223 26 1989 1171 818 41 497 334 163 33

15 Maharashtra 61556074 9006077 13512 10580 2932 22 2201 1811 390 18 550 360 190 35

16 Manipur# 2021640 791126 509 421 88 17 80 85 * * 20 17 3 15

17 Meghalaya 2371439 2136891 759 428 331 44 114 110 4 4 28 27 1 4

18 Mizoram 525435 507467 172 370 * * 25 57 * * 6 9 * *

19 Nagaland 1407536 1306838 455 396 59 13 68 128 * * 17 21 * *

20 Odisha 34970562 8994967 8193 6688 1505 18 1315 1305 10 1 328 377 * *

21 Punjab 17344192 0 3468 2951 517 15 578 427 151 26 144 150 * *

22 Rajasthan 51500352 8693123 11459 14407 * * 1861 2083 * * 465 568 * *

23 Sikkim 456999 167146 113 147 * * 18 24 * * 4 2 2 50

24 Tamil Nadu 37229590 660280 7533 8706 * * 1251 1372 * * 312 385 * *

25 Telangana 21585313 2939027 4708 4863 * * 768 668 100 13 192 114 78 41

26 Tripura 2712464 1117566 691 1017 * * 109 91 18 17 27 20 7 26

27 Uttarakhand 7036954 264819 1442 1848 * * 238 257 * * 59 59 0 0

28 Uttar Pradesh 155317278 1031076 31200 20521 10679 34 5194 3497 1697 33 1298 773 525 40

29 West Bengal 62183113 4855115 13083 10357 2726 21 2153 909 1244 58 538 347 191 36

30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 237093 26715 50 122 * * 8 22 * * 2 4 * *

31 Chandigarh 28991 0 5 16 * * 0 0 0 0 0 2 * *

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 183114 150944 56 56 0 0 8 7 1 13 2 1 1 50

33 Daman & Diu 60396 7617 13 26 * * 2 3 * * 0 2 * *

34 Delhi 419042 0 83 27 56 67 13 5 8 62 3 0 3 100

35 Lakshadweep 14141 13463 4 14 * * 0 4 * * 0 3 * *

36 Puducherry 395200 0 79 54 25 32 13 24 * * 3 3 0 0

India 833748852 93819162 179240 153655 35145 20 29337 25308 6556 22 7322 5396 2316 32

Notes: The requirement is calculated using the prescribed norms on the basis of rural population from Census, 2011. All India shortfall is derived by adding state-wise figures of
shortfall ignoring the existing surplus in some of the states.

R: Required; P: In Position; S: Shortfall; *: Surplus
# Data for 2013-14 repeated



Table 12.
BUILDING POSITION FOR SUB CENTRES

(As on 31st March, 2015)
SubCentres functioning in

S. No. State/UT Total Number of Rent Free Buildings Buildings
Sub Centers Govt. Rented Panchayat / Under required1 to be
functioning Builidings Buildings Vol. Society Construction constructed

Buildings

1 Andhra Pradesh 7659 1972 5687 0 309 5378

2 Arunachal Pradesh 286 286 0 0 0 0

3 Assam 4621 3570 920 131 1363 *

4 Bihar 9729 4184 5545 0 0 5545

5 Chhattisgarh 5186 3557 355 1274 574 1055

6 Goa 209 46 163 0 0 163

7 Gujarat 8063 5177 345 2541 928 1958

8 Haryana 2569 1631 225 713 43 895

9 Himachal Pradesh 2065 1388 20 657 677 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 2265 924 1341 0 148 1193

11 Jharkhand 3957 2147 895 915 298 1512

12 Karnataka 9264 7328 1399 537 100 1836

13 Kerala 4575 2249 860 1466 41 2285

14 Madhya Pradesh 9192 7903 703 586 483 806

15 Maharashtra 10580 8578 588 1414 288 1714

16 Manipur# 421 350 71 0 27 44

17 Meghalaya 428 410 6 12 22 *

18 Mizoram 370 370 0 0 0 0

19 Nagaland 396 338 4 54 0 58

20 Odisha 6688 3621 2784 283 1602 1465

21 Punjab 2951 1829 0 1122 143 979

22 Rajasthan 14407 10221 200 3986 919 3267

23 Sikkim 147 142 5 0 0 5

24 Tamil Nadu 8706 6665 1705 336 0 2041

25 Telangana 4863 2425 2438 0 255 2183

26 Tripura 1017 781 86 150 56 180

27 Uttarakhand 1848 1198 643 7 0 650

28 Uttar Pradesh 20521 17219 3302 0 2032 1270

29 West Bengal 10357 6918 2570 869 643 2796

30 A& N Islands 122 122 0 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 16 5 0 11 0 11

32 D & N Haveli 56 45 1 10 0 11

33 Daman & Diu 26 19 5 2 0 7

34 Delhi 27 6 7 14 0 21

35 Lakshadweep 14 8 6 0 0 6

36 Puducherry 54 NA

All India 153655 103632 32879 17090 10951 39334
Notes: # Data for 2013-14 repeated

1 All India figure of required number of building to be constructed = Total functioning - (Government Buildings +
Under construction) (ignoring States/Uts having excess.)

* States having construction in excess of number of building required



Table 13.
BUILDING POSITION FOR PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES

(As on 31st March, 2015)
PHCs functioning in

S. No. State/UT Total Number of Rent Free Buildings Under Buildings required1

PHCs functioning  Govt. Builidings Rented Buildings    Panchayat / Vol. Construction to be constructed
Society Buildings

1 Andhra Pradesh 1069 894 175 0 57 118

2 Arunachal Pradesh 117 117 0 0 0 0

3 Assam 1014 1004 10 0 105 *

4 Bihar 1883 NA

5 Chhattisgarh 792 489 148 155 266 37

6 Goa 21 21 0 0 0 0

7 Gujarat 1247 1062 8 177 106 79

8 Haryana 461 407 4 50 27 27

9 Himachal Pradesh 500 391 38 71 109 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 486 151 0 115 36

11 Jharkhand 327 255 26 46 42 30

12 Karnataka 2353 2228 73 52 58 67

13 Kerala 827 792 17 18 0 35

14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 1107 64 0 63 1

15 Maharashtra 1811 1645 7 159 67 99

16 Manipur# 85 85 0 0 9 *

17 Meghalaya 110 110 0 0 0 0

18 Mizoram 57 57 0 0 0 0

19 Nagaland 128 123 3 2 0 5

20 Odisha# 1305 1261 10 34 33 11

21 Punjab 427 383 0 44 2 42

22 Rajasthan 2083 1427 3 653 100 556

23 Sikkim 24 24 0 0 0 0

24 Tamil Nadu 1372 1295 2 75 0 77

25 Telangana 668 638 30 0 40 *

26 Tripura 91 91 0 0 0 0

27 Uttarakhand 257 220 32 5 0 37

28 Uttar Pradesh 3497 3392 105 0 40 65

29 West Bengal 909 907 2 0 13 *

30 A& N Islands 22 22 0 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0

32 D & N Haveli 7 7 0 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 3 3 0 0 1 *

34 Delhi 5 5 0 0 0 0

35 Lakshadweep 4 3 1 0 0 1

36 Puducherry 24 24 0 0 0 0

All India 25308 20975 909 1541 1253 1323
NA - Not Available

1 All India figure of required number of building to be constructed = Total functioning - (Government Buildings + Under
construction) (ignoring States/Uts having excess.)

* States having construction in excess of number of building required
# Data for 2013-14 repeated



Table 14
BUILDING POSITION FOR COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRES

(As on 31st March, 2015)
CHCs functioning in

S. No. State/UT Total Number of Rent Free Buildings Buildings
CHCs Rented Panchayat / Vol. Under required1 to beGovt. Builidings

functioning Buildings Society Construction constructed
Buildings

1 Andhra Pradesh 179 179 0 0 0 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 52 52 0 0 0 0

3 Assam 151 151 0 0 75 *

4 Bihar 70 70 0 0 0 0

5 Chhattisgarh 155 128 15 12 20 7

6 Goa 4 4 0 0 0 0

7 Gujarat 320 291 2 27 37 *

8 Haryana 109 107 1 1 8 *

9 Himachal Pradesh 78 78 0 0 0 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 84 84 0 0 0 0

11 Jharkhand 188 188 0 0 59 *

12 Karnataka 206 200 6 0 6 0

13 Kerala 222 222 0 0 0 0

14 Madhya Pradesh 334 334 0 0 69 *

15 Maharashtra 360 322 0 38 29 9

16 Manipur# 17 17 0 0 0 0

17 Meghalaya 27 27 0 0 0 0

18 Mizoram 9 9 0 0 0 0

19 Nagaland 21 21 0 0 0 0

20 Odisha 377 377 0 0 0 0

21 Punjab 150 146 1 3 5 *

22 Rajasthan 568 421 0 147 25 122

23 Sikkim 2 2 0 0 0 0

24 Tamil Nadu 385 385 0 0 0 0

25 Telangana 114 104 10 0 0 10

26 Tripura 20 20 0 0 0 0

27 Uttarakhand 59 59 0 0 0 0

28 Uttar Pradesh 773 773 0 0 35 *

29 West Bengal 347 347 0 0 2 *

30 A& N Islands 4 4 0 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 2 2 0 0 0 0

32 D & N Haveli 1 1 0 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 2 2 0 0 0 0

34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 Lakshadweep 3 3 0 0 0 0

36 Puducherry 3 3 0 0 0 0

All India 5396 5133 35 228 370 148
Notes: # Data for 2013-14 repeated

1 All India figure of required number of building to be constructed = Total functioning - (Government Buildings
+ Under construction) (ignoring States/Uts having excess.)

* States having construction in excess of number of building required



Annexure-1

Statement Showing Statewise Allocation, Release and Expenditure under NHM from the F.Y 2013-14 to 2015-16

Rs. in crore

Sl. No. States

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Allocation Release Exp Allocation Release Exp Allocation Release Exp

1
Andaman & Nicobar
Islands 23.83 29.06 29.12 28.22 23.36 24.33 28.21 37.26 11.47

2 Andhra Pradesh 1184.24 878.73 1044.81 707.15 519.73 902.91 616.23 642.89 1090.17

3 Arunachal Pradesh 86.31 78.60 92.03 185.65 139.41 69.50 160.01 161.65 146.27

4 Assam 1214.83 1077.81 956.89 1095.38 877.13 915.88 941.29 970.84 1186.01

5 Bihar 1487.65 1110.32 1480.68 1292.13 1148.32 1427.40 1108.61 1139.28 1396.03

6 Chandigarh 18.53 11.46 14.42 19.40 12.15 15.26 14.24 23.88 20.98

7 Chattisgarh 500.72 355.98 805.50 555.66 500.41 716.04 479.38 410.80 758.28

8
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli 8.73 9.23 9.83 13.99 8.40 8.56 11.37 14.37 15.54

9 Daman & Diu 6.48 6.50 8.40 9.69 6.91 7.67 9.11 10.53 15.69

10 Delhi 211.46 129.78 132.59 192.59 154.04 222.64 142.81 163.80 137.29

11 Goa 27.12 19.35 30.58 27.63 26.03 29.50 19.41 16.77 24.92

12 Gujarat 833.94 833.72 977.48 858.47 832.86 873.66 677.65 693.78 1272.42

13 Haryana 313.57 315.94 423.79 317.42 273.60 438.18 249.33 291.96 493.23

14 Himachal Pradesh 225.95 205.29 158.60 232.00 185.84 306.92 197.92 246.49 239.80

15 Jammu & Kashmir 433.87 395.10 391.10 435.17 335.51 393.29 368.00 367.89 420.94

16 Jharkhand 582.97 396.38 521.49 563.92 359.62 372.01 493.37 395.15 590.18

17 Karnataka 814.17 611.11 812.56 834.09 697.24 858.18 706.09 740.35 1141.61

18 Kerala 424.15 360.98 673.07 373.58 521.99 509.83 305.87 304.14 545.70

19 Lakshadweep 3.61 3.20 2.28 5.89 5.08 1.36 4.28 5.69 2.72

20 Madhya Pradesh 1141.03 865.94 1583.60 1250.17 1162.50 1738.02 1085.37 1131.10 2046.60



21 Maharashtra 1520.71 1218.51 1806.86 1536.58 1431.76 1834.40 1282.31 1085.92 1734.44

22 Manipur 127.75 88.93 74.57 144.97 128.81 86.91 118.53 112.14 105.51

23 Meghalaya 139.24 125.51 71.53 160.21 104.13 70.72 131.00 100.60 133.55

24 Mizoram 86.20 77.43 91.89 116.53 103.28 93.29 97.87 93.51 172.38

25 Nagaland 114.42 99.73 90.40 131.26 114.92 63.04 108.75 104.21 81.05

26 Orissa 678.99 604.20 901.65 730.09 667.16 944.10 624.71 644.52 1205.77

27 Puducherry 21.29 18.10 25.43 25.46 22.56 23.35 17.77 18.61 21.77

28 Punjab 362.38 333.47 437.57 351.89 379.35 460.59 284.75 295.19 619.01

29 Rajasthan 1091.20 922.93 1457.06 1238.11 1115.96 1722.69 1069.38 1284.66 1799.11

30 Sikkim 42.32 45.91 44.82 51.42 51.60 41.36 45.86 41.00 50.71

31 Tamil Nadu 1020.75 906.24 1430.28 968.18 952.75 2248.06 794.38 1093.22 1633.37

32 Tripura 165.43 140.15 101.93 161.75 123.11 130.15 139.08 135.24 118.77

33 Uttar Pradesh 3584.98 3024.60 2924.38 2650.25 2431.06 3671.26 2299.49 2862.23 4451.78

34 Uttarakhand 310.55 245.25 255.28 308.10 270.55 324.42 256.60 276.38 335.95

35 West Bengal 1179.64 948.51 1271.71 1053.27 1058.62 1196.78 883.49 957.92 1411.61

36 Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 506.45 378.72 334.68 440.58 436.38 505.55

Sub  Total 19989.01 16493.93 21134.19 19132.72 17124.48 23076.94 16213.09 17310.34 25936.17

Note:
1. Allocation is per Original
outlay/B.E.

2. The above  Releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include state share contribution.

3. Expenditure includes  expenditure against central Release, state release & unspent balances at the beginning of  the year.


